
Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1995

Oregon Department of Human Resources
Health Division
Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics

Links
Welcome to the electronic version of  Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995!



To jump to a topic of interest, simply click on any listing in the Table of Contents (page 5) or the Index (page 34).





Oregon
Vital Statistics
County Data

1995

Oregon Department of Human Resources
Health Division

Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology
Center for Health Statistics



Special thanks to other staff members of the Center for Health Statistics:

Linda Duke
Joyce Grant-Worley

Desktop Publishing:

Melissa Franklin

Published April 1997

Prepared by:

Center for Health Statistics

Researchers:

Cathy Riddell
Lauren Spitz

Jennifer Woodward

Isolde Knaap
Bob MacKay

Don PetersonDavid Hopkins

Jean Addington
Naveed Ali

Colleen Andeerson
Minnie Anderson

Judy Black
Terrie Bollinger

Kathy Cook
Dawn Cowan
Virginia Davis
Phebe Dorcus

Debbie Draghia
Debora Gott
JoAnne Hall

Donna Gardner

Lorraine Hanson
Debra Helmer
Sarah Herman
Norma Hunt

Edward Johnson
Rosemary Kaeser

Tina Kent
Rocke Klockner
Katie Kniesteadt

Lore Lee
Dianne Leopard
Daley Lickliter
Maria Louie

Phyllis Mason

Ana McMurry
Jackie Muir

Donna Nyberg
Neal Peterson
Sharon Rice

Kara Rosenthal
Nancy Salta

Carol Sanders
Catherine Schmitz
Denice Sprague
Suzanne Trotter
Chan Vannarath
Cathy Walters
Michael Young

P.O. Box 14050
Portland, OR  97293-0050
Phone:  (503) 731-4354



Contents
TABLE 1. POPULATION, BIRTHS AND DEATHS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,

OREGON, 1995 ................................................................................................................................... 7

TABLE 2. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY MATERNAL HISPANIC ORIGIN, RACE, AND
COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ...................................................................................... 8

TABLE 3. BIRTHS TO UNMARRIED MOTHERS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON, 1995 ................................................................................................................................... 9

TABLE 4. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY AGE OF MOTHER AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON, 1995 ................................................................................................................................. 10

TABLE 5. RESIDENT BIRTHS TO UNMARRIED MOTHERS BY AGE OF MOTHER AND COUNTY OF RESI-
DENCE, OREGON, 1995 .................................................................................................................. 11

TABLE 6. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY ORDER OF LIVE BIRTHS, OREGON, 1995 .................................................. 12

TABLE 7. BIRTHS BY REPORTED USE OF ILLICIT SUBSTANCES, ALCOHOL, OR
TOBACCO, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ...................................................... 13

TABLE 8. PRENATAL CARE BY MOTHER�S COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995.............................................................................................................. 14

TABLE 9. PRENATAL CARE BY RESIDENT COUNTY FOR UNMARRIED MOTHERS,
OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995.............................................................................................................. 15

TABLE 10. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY MONTH PRENATAL CARE BEGAN, OREGON, 1995 ................................ 16

TABLE 11. MATERNAL RISK FACTORS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995................................. 17

TABLE 12. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES, BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ............................ 18

TABLE 13. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES (PERCENTAGE), BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON, 1995 ................................................................................................................................. 19

TABLE 14. BIRTHS BY COUNTY OF OCCURRENCE, TYPE OF INSTITUTION, AND
DELIVERY ATTENDANT, OREGON, 1995 ....................................................................................... 20

TABLE 15. PAYMENT OF DELIVERY BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ..................................... 22

TABLE 16. LOW BIRTHWEIGHT INFANTS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 .......................... 23

TABLE 17 CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS REPORTED ON BIRTH CERTIFICATES
BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 .............................................................................. 24

TABLE 18. INDUCED TERMINATIONS OF PREGNANCY OCCURRING IN OREGON
BY RESIDENCE AND AGE GROUP OF PATIENT, 1995 ................................................................... 26

TABLE 19. SUICIDE ATTEMPTS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON MINORS, 1995 .................................................................................................................. 27

TABLE 20. DEATHS BY AGE, SEX, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 .................................... 28

TABLE 21. LEADING CAUSES OF DEATH BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ............................ 30

TABLE 22. DEATHS DUE TO UNINTENDED INJURY BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES AND
COUNTY OF INJURY, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995 ........................................................................ 32

TABLE 23. INFANT DEATHS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 ............................... 33

INDEX ............................................................................................................................................................ 34



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics6



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 7

TABLE 1.
POPULATION, BIRTHS AND DEATHS BY
COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

ESTIMATED
POPULATION
JULY 1, 1995

TOTAL
BIRTHS

BIRTH
RATE¹

TOTAL
DEATHS

DEATH
RATE¹

 TOTAL 3,132,000 42,715 13.6 28,190 9.0

 BAKER 16,500 184 §  11.2 172 10.4
 BENTON 75,500 800 §  10.6 435 §    5.8
 CLACKAMAS 308,600 3,921 §  12.7 2,440 §    7.9
 CLATSOP 34,300 423 12.3 415 §  12.1
 COLUMBIA 39,700 458 §  11.5 383 9.6
 COOS 62,100 593 §    9.5 717 §  11.5

 CROOK 15,700 214 13.6 186 §  11.8
 CURRY 22,200 201 §    9.1 280 §  12.6
 DESCHUTES 94,100 1,212 12.9 728 §    7.7
 DOUGLAS 97,700 1,141 §  11.7 1,089 §  11.1
 GILLIAM 1,750 14 §    8.0 24 13.7
 GRANT 7,950 98 12.3 69 8.7

 HARNEY 7,050 75 §  10.6 81 11.5
 HOOD RIVER 18,700 300 §  16.0 155 8.3
 JACKSON 164,400 2,149 13.1 1,715 §  10.4
 JEFFERSON 16,100 260 §  16.1 140 8.7
 JOSEPHINE 71,100 811 §  11.4 933 §  13.1
 KLAMATH 61,600 856 13.9 626 §  10.2

 LAKE 7,550 94 12.5 86 11.4
 LANE 301,900 3,644 §  12.1 2,611 §    8.6
 LINCOLN 41,800 427 §  10.2 512 §  12.2
 LINN 98,100 1,347 13.7 967 §    9.9
 MALHEUR 28,200 509 §  18.0 263 9.3
 MARION 258,000 4,238 §  16.4 2,344 9.1

 MORROW 8,700 136 15.6 84 9.7
 MULTNOMAH 626,500 8,989 §  14.3 5,764 9.2
 POLK 55,400 674 §  12.2 499 9.0
 SHERMAN 1,900 18 9.5 17 8.9
 TILLAMOOK 23,300 247 §  10.6 274 §  11.8
 UMATILLA 65,200 1,009 §  15.5 576 8.8

 UNION 24,400 289 §  11.8 225 9.2
 WALLOWA 7,250 67 §    9.2 92 §  12.7
 WASCO 22,600 279 12.3 285 §  12.6
 WASHINGTON 370,000 5,970 §  16.1 2,365 §    6.4
 WHEELER 1,550 22 14.2 17 11.0
 YAMHILL 74,600 1,046 14.0 621 8.3

¹ All rates per 1,000 population.
§ Rate is significantly different than state rate.

TABLE 1. . POPULA-
TION, BIRTHS AND
DEATHS BY
COUNTY OF RESI-
D E N C E ,
OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics8

TABLE 2.
RESIDENT BIRTHS BY MATERNAL HISPANIC ORIGIN, RACE, AND

COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

HISPANIC NON-HISPANIC

TOTAL WHITE OTHER WHITE
AFRICAN

AMERICAN
INDIAN

OTHER
RACES

TOTAL 42,715 4,996 4,860 136 34,689 859 577 1,558

BAKER 184 4 4 - 177 - 1 2
BENTON 800 62 61 1 674 4 9 51
CLACKAMAS 3,921 241 233 8 3,540 21 21 97
CLATSOP 423 29 28 1 380 1 8 5
COLUMBIA 458 4 4 - 437 1 9 7
COOS 593 21 21 - 551 1 14 4

CROOK 214 17 17 - 194 - 1 2
CURRY 201 9 9 - 183 - 7 2
DESCHUTES 1,212 60 58 2 1,125 2 14 10
DOUGLAS 1,141 26 24 2 1,085 4 15 11
GILLIAM 14 1 1 - 13 - - -
GRANT 98 3 3 - 93 - 2 -

HARNEY 75 2 2 - 67 - 5 1
HOOD RIVER 300 124 124 - 173 - - 3
JACKSON 2,149 224 221 3 1,858 6 18 36
JEFFERSON 260 66 64 2 138 - 55 1
JOSEPHINE 811 44 44 - 740 3 12 12
KLAMATH 856 136 134 2 668 4 38 9

LAKE 94 19 19 - 71 1 2 1
LANE 3,644 195 182 13 3,276 34 30 108
LINCOLN 427 25 23 2 375 1 22 3
LINN 1,347 60 60 - 1,238 4 21 24
MALHEUR 509 216 211 5 280 - 6 6
MARION 4,238 1,006 989 17 3,040 28 61 102

MORROW 136 48 48 - 87 - 1 -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 828 779 49 6,662 687 120 678
POLK 674 110 109 1 542 3 12 7
SHERMAN 18 1 1 - 17 - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 19 19 - 221 - 5 2
UMATILLA 1,009 303 301 2 665 5 27 8

UNION 289 3 3 - 281 - 2 3
WALLOWA 67 1 1 - 65 1 - -
WASCO 279 44 42 2 228 - 2 5
WASHINGTON 5,970 886 862 24 4,663 45 26 345
WHEELER 22 - - - 22 - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 159 159 - 860 3 11 13

-Quantity is zero.
Note:  The sum of the subsets may not equal the total because of unknown ethnicity.

TABLE 2. R E S I -
DENT
BIRTHS
B Y
M A -
TER-
NAL
H I S -
PANIC
ORI -
GIN,
RACE,
AND
COUNTY
O F
RESI-
DENCE,
OR-
EGON,
1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 9

TABLE 3.
BIRTHS TO UNMARRIED MOTHERS BY

COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

NUMBER
UNMARRIED

RATE
UNMARRIED¹

TOTAL 42,715 12,350 289.1

BAKER 184 41 222.8
BENTON 800 162 §   202.5
CLACKAMAS 3,921 861 §   219.6
CLATSOP 423 131 309.7
COLUMBIA 458 117 255.5
COOS 593 235 §   396.3

CROOK 214 63 294.4
CURRY 201 74 368.2
DESCHUTES 1,212 316 260.7
DOUGLAS 1,141 386 §  338.3
GILLIAM 14 2 142.9
GRANT 98 27 275.5

HARNEY 75 14 §  186.7
HOOD RIVER 300 59 §  196.7
JACKSON 2,149 679 §  316.0
JEFFERSON 260 91 350.0
JOSEPHINE 811 283 §  349.0
KLAMATH 856 311 §  363.3

LAKE 94 27 287.2
LANE 3,644 1,113 305.4
LINCOLN 427 168 §  393.4
LINN 1,347 410 304.4
MALHEUR 509 191 §  375.2
MARION 4,238 1,329 §  313.6

MORROW 136 51 375.0
MULTNOMAH 8,989 3,000 §  333.7
POLK 674 177 262.6
SHERMAN 18 3 166.7
TILLAMOOK 247 77 311.7
UMATILLA 1,009 338 §  335.0

UNION 289 68 235.3
WALLOWA 67 9 §  134.3
WASCO 279 83 297.5
WASHINGTON 5,970 1,153 §  193.1
WHEELER 22 9 409.1
YAMHILL 1,046 292 279.2

¹  All rates per 1,000 births.

§ Rate is significantly different than state rate.

WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 3. BIRTHS TO
U N - M A R R I E D

M O T H E R S
B Y COUNTY
O F R E S I -

D E N C E ,
O R - EGON,

1 9 9 5



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics1 0

TABLE 4.
RESIDENT BIRTHS BY AGE OF MOTHER AND

COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

MOTHER’S AGE
< 15 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45 + N.S.

TOTAL 42,715 104 5,437 11,054 11,950 9,216 4,059 848 43 4

BAKER 184 - 28 59 43 26 25 2 1 -
BENTON 800 - 70 170 219 189 131 20 1 -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 4 382 882 1,061 1,011 482 94 5 -
CLATSOP 423 1 57 119 114 83 40 9 - -
COLUMBIA 458 - 52 152 117 98 33 6 - -
COOS 593 2 98 200 161 90 34 8 - -

CROOK 214 - 36 79 59 29 9 2 - -
CURRY 201 1 36 48 56 38 18 4 - -
DESCHUTES 1,212 - 138 322 342 274 106 28 2 -
DOUGLAS 1,141 7 206 348 298 176 91 15 - -
GILLIAM 14 - - 2 5 4 3 - - -
GRANT 98 - 11 28 36 15 3 5 - -

HARNEY 75 - 13 21 23 13 5 - - -
HOOD RIVER 300 1 32 90 73 69 33 2 - -
JACKSON 2,149 6 330 578 593 414 173 50 4 1
JEFFERSON 260 1 53 78 75 37 10 5 - 1
JOSEPHINE 811 1 123 257 196 156 58 19 1 -
KLAMATH 856 3 160 262 229 136 55 10 1 -

LAKE 94 - 17 34 22 14 6 1 - -
LANE 3,644 7 474 953 1,027 747 352 79 5 -
LINCOLN 427 3 77 133 108 61 35 10 - -
LINN 1,347 3 206 414 374 238 94 17 1 -
MALHEUR 509 2 93 165 129 80 31 9 - -
MARION 4,238 19 631 1,204 1,258 750 318 57 1 -

MORROW 136 1 19 50 34 22 8 2 - -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 30 1,102 2,139 2,439 2,088 966 211 13 1
POLK 674 3 93 182 185 143 54 13 1 -
SHERMAN 18 - 1 3 6 5 3 - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 - 28 71 85 42 19 2 - -
UMATILLA 1,009 2 162 331 266 185 55 7 - 1

UNION 289 - 33 94 83 51 25 3 - -
WALLOWA 67 - 6 19 16 20 6 - - -
WASCO 279 - 33 78 73 64 21 9 1 -
WASHINGTON 5,970 7 472 1,224 1,829 1,632 668 132 6 -
WHEELER 22 - 2 5 6 6 3 - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 - 163 260 310 210 86 17 - -

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 4. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY AGE OF MOTHER AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,OREGON,
1 9 9 5



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 1 1

TABLE 5.
RESIDENT BIRTHS TO UNMARRIED MOTHERS BY AGE OF MOTHER

AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE TOTAL MOTHER’S AGE

< 15 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45 + N.S.

TOTAL 12,350 99 4,018 4,268 2,097 1,232 519 105 8 4

BAKER 41 - 14 12 6 5 4 - - -
BENTON 162 - 48 55 31 19 5 3 1 -
CLACKAMAS 861 4 262 324 140 80 41 10 - -
CLATSOP 131 1 46 38 22 14 8 2 - -
COLUMBIA 117 - 31 44 18 17 5 2 - -
COOS 235 2 76 91 33 24 8 1 - -

CROOK 63 - 22 32 5 3 1 - - -
CURRY 74 1 27 21 13 9 3 - - -
DESCHUTES 316 - 100 116 51 32 14 3 - -
DOUGLAS 386 7 160 127 48 24 18 2 - -
GILLIAM 2 - - - - 1 1 - - -
GRANT 27 - 9 12 3 3 - - - -

HARNEY 14 - 7 6 - 1 - - - -
HOOD RIVER 59 - 18 20 12 5 3 1 - -
JACKSON 679 6 229 206 127 78 25 6 1 1
JEFFERSON 91 1 37 29 16 5 1 1 - 1
JOSEPHINE 283 1 88 93 48 38 12 2 1 -
KLAMATH 311 2 107 108 57 24 12 1 - -

LAKE 27 - 8 11 6 2 - - - -
LANE 1,113 7 368 383 193 98 50 12 2 -
LINCOLN 168 3 57 52 30 16 10 - - -
LINN 410 2 152 139 69 33 11 4 - -
MALHEUR 191 2 70 58 22 31 7 1 - -
MARION 1,329 18 456 467 223 114 45 6 - -

MORROW 51 1 14 22 9 4 1 - - -
MULTNOMAH 3,000 30 922 1,019 529 337 136 25 1 1
POLK 177 3 62 57 31 19 3 2 - -
SHERMAN 3 - 1 2 - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 77 - 19 27 18 8 5 - - -
UMATILLA 338 2 109 126 60 26 13 1 - 1

UNION 68 - 22 28 8 7 3 - - -
WALLOWA 9 - 4 4 1 - - - - -
WASCO 83 - 21 34 13 7 6 1 1 -
WASHINGTON 1,153 6 334 415 211 115 53 18 1 -
WHEELER 9 - 2 2 1 3 1 - - -
YAMHILL 292 - 116 88 43 30 14 1 - -

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 5. RESIDENT BIRTHS TO UNMARRIED MOTHERS BY AGE OF MOTHER AND
COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics1 2

TABLE 6.
RESIDENT BIRTHS BY ORDER OF LIVE BIRTHS, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

BIRTH ORDER
1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8 + UNK.

TOTAL 42,715 17,875 13,556 6,883 2,662 977 409 164 181 8

BAKER 184 68 54 37 12 8 3 1 1 -
BENTON 800 392 243 98 37 17 8 1 4 -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 1,569 1,310 701 222 71 23 10 14 1
CLATSOP 423 177 138 66 22 9 5 2 4 -
COLUMBIA 458 189 152 65 37 9 3 1 1 1
COOS 593 241 209 84 35 13 6 4 1 -

CROOK 214 90 69 37 7 5 4 1 1 -
CURRY 201 87 62 31 16 5 - - - -
DESCHUTES 1,212 506 420 185 59 25 13 3 1 -
DOUGLAS 1,141 466 362 190 74 27 12 7 3 -
GILLIAM 14 2 5 4 3 - - - - -
GRANT 98 33 34 20 7 2 2 - - -

HARNEY 75 27 23 17 5 3 - - - -
HOOD RIVER 300 130 86 45 26 6 4 2 1 -
JACKSON 2,149 900 643 360 141 66 25 6 8 -
JEFFERSON 260 97 82 44 24 8 1 1 3 -
JOSEPHINE 811 323 246 148 56 22 6 6 4 -
KLAMATH 856 343 265 145 65 20 10 3 5 -

LAKE 94 44 29 12 5 3 1 - - -
LANE 3,644 1,611 1,150 582 198 63 25 8 7 -
LINCOLN 427 196 126 58 25 14 7 - 1 -
LINN 1,347 532 437 225 102 34 7 7 1 2
MALHEUR 509 175 142 89 50 27 11 8 7 -
MARION 4,238 1,615 1,292 796 310 112 57 21 35 -

MORROW 136 48 42 19 21 3 1 1 1 -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 4,004 2,875 1,266 496 184 78 38 46 2
POLK 674 270 197 137 38 14 11 5 2 -
SHERMAN 18 2 9 4 1 1 1 - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 91 76 46 25 7 2 - - -
UMATILLA 1,009 415 287 177 68 37 16 3 4 2

UNION 289 128 81 59 10 10 - 1 - -
WALLOWA 67 30 14 16 5 1 1 - - -
WASCO 279 98 95 51 16 13 3 - 3 -
WASHINGTON 5,970 2,566 1,975 875 356 114 49 16 19 -
WHEELER 22 9 4 5 3 1 - - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 401 322 189 85 23 14 8 4 -

-  Quantity is zero.

TABLE 6. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY ORDER OF LIVE BIRTHS, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 1 3

TABLE 7.
BIRTHS BY REPORTED USE OF ILLICIT SUBSTANCES, ALCOHOL,

OR TOBACCO, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

TOBACCO USED ALCOHOL USED ILLICIT DRUGS USED

NUMBER %* NUMBER %* NUMBER %*
MENTIONS

SINGLE MULTIPLE
TOTAL 42,715 7,598 17.8 1,071 2.5 454 1.1 269 185

BAKER 184 36 19.6 7 3.8 2 1.1 1 1
BENTON 800 87 10.9 20 2.5 2 0.3 2 -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 639 16.3 104 2.7 25 0.6 17 8
CLATSOP 423 92 21.7 12 2.8 2 0.5 2 -
COLUMBIA 458 105 22.9 7 1.5 - - - -
COOS 593 173 29.2 3 0.5 23 3.9 12 11

CROOK 214 44 20.6 7 3.3 - - - -
CURRY 201 39 19.4 5 2.5 1 0.5 1 -
DESCHUTES 1,212 207 17.1 25 2.1 5 0.4 4 1
DOUGLAS 1,141 293 25.7 33 2.9 5 0.4 4 1
GILLIAM 14 4 28.6 - - - - - -
GRANT 98 26 26.5 1 1.0 3 3.1 2 1

HARNEY 75 10 13.3 3 4.0 1 1.3 - 1
HOOD RIVER 300 37 12.3 4 1.3 1 0.3 1 -
JACKSON 2,149 311 14.5 42 2.0 12 0.6 8 4
JEFFERSON 260 53 20.4 12 4.6 8 3.1 7 1
JOSEPHINE 811 203 25.0 36 4.4 22 2.7 14 8
KLAMATH 856 217 25.4 44 5.1 30 3.5 19 11

LAKE 94 21 22.3 1 1.1 - - - -
LANE 3,644 621 17.0 52 1.4 14 0.4 11 3
LINCOLN 427 137 32.1 11 2.6 8 1.9 8 -
LINN 1,347 324 24.1 55 4.1 22 1.6 13 9
MALHEUR 509 68 13.4 12 2.4 3 0.6 2 1
MARION 4,238 752 17.7 164 3.9 104 2.5 37 67

MORROW 136 23 16.9 7 5.1 2 1.5 1 1
MULTNOMAH 8,989 1,724 19.2 237 2.6 89 1.0 53 36
POLK 674 118 17.5 22 3.3 11 1.6 7 4
SHERMAN 18 5 27.8 - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 66 26.7 4 1.6 7 2.8 7 -
UMATILLA 1,009 166 16.5 21 2.1 18 1.8 12 6

UNION 289 42 14.5 1 0.3 4 1.4 2 2
WALLOWA 67 9 13.4 - - 2 3.0 2 -
WASCO 279 59 21.1 6 2.2 1 0.4 1 -
WASHINGTON 5,970 700 11.7 93 1.6 12 0.2 7 5
WHEELER 22 3 13.6 1 4.5 - - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 184 17.6 19 1.8 15 1.4 12 3

- Quantity is zero.

* WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 7. BIRTHS BY REPORTED USE OF ILLICIT SUBSTANCES, ALCOHOL, OR
TOBACCO, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics1 4

TABLE 8.
PRENATAL CARE BY MOTHER’S COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,

OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

FIRST
TRIMESTER CARE

INADEQUATE
PRENATAL CARE¹

NUMBER PERCENT* NUMBER PERCENT*
TOTAL 42,715 33,534 78.5 2,495 5.8

BAKER 184 170 §   92.4 4 §   2.2
BENTON 800 673 §   84.1 30 §   3.8
CLACKAMAS 3,921 3,320 §   84.7 183 §   4.7
CLATSOP 423 334 79.0 7 §   1.7
COLUMBIA 458 368 80.3 21 4.6
COOS 593 419 §   70.7 52 §   8.8

CROOK 214 152 §   71.0 18 8.4
CURRY 201 143 §   71.1 11 5.5
DESCHUTES 1,212 999 §   82.4 33 §   2.7
DOUGLAS 1,141 943 §   82.6 44 §   3.9
GILLIAM 14 12 85.7 1 7.1
GRANT 98 78 79.6 5 5.1

HARNEY 75 61 81.3 2 2.7
HOOD RIVER 300 225 75.0 16 5.3
JACKSON 2,149 1,519 §   70.7 211 §   9.8
JEFFERSON 260 181 §   69.6 26 § 10.0
JOSEPHINE 811 587 §   72.4 56 6.9
KLAMATH 856 588 §   68.7 84 §   9.8

LAKE 94 53 §   56.4 7 7.4
LANE 3,644 2,632 §   72.2 248 6.8
LINCOLN 427 320 74.9 25 5.9
LINN 1,347 1,022 75.9 79 5.9
MALHEUR 509 311 §   61.1 55 § 10.8
MARION 4,238 3,239 §   76.4 304 §   7.2

MORROW 136 82 §   60.3 28 § 20.6
MULTNOMAH 8,989 7,018 78.1 516 5.7
POLK 674 564 §   83.7 23 §   3.4
SHERMAN 18 13 72.2 2 11.1
TILLAMOOK 247 202 81.8 14 5.7
UMATILLA 1,009 699 §   69.3 116 § 11.5

UNION 289 249 §   86.2 5 §   1.7
WALLOWA 67 61 91.0 - §   0.0
WASCO 279 219 78.5 17 6.1
WASHINGTON 5,970 5,236 §   87.7 199 §   3.3
WHEELER 22 17 77.3 3 13.6
YAMHILL 1,046 825 78.9 50 4.8
- Quantity is zero.

¹  Less than 5 prenatal visits or care began in the third trimester.

§ Percent is significantly different than state.

* WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

T A B L E 8 . P R E -
NATAL
C A R E
B Y
MOTHER�S
COUNTY
O F
R E S I -
DENCE,
OR-
EGON
R E S I -
DENTS,
1 9 9 5



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 1 5

TABLE 9.
PRENATAL CARE BY RESIDENT COUNTY FOR

UNMARRIED MOTHERS, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE TOTAL

FIRST
TRIMESTER CARE

INADEQUATE
PRENATAL CARE¹

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
TOTAL 12,350 7,924 64.2 1,331 10.8

BAKER 41 36 87.8 2 4.9
BENTON 162 127 §  78.4 11 6.8
CLACKAMAS 861 604 §  70.2 81 9.4
CLATSOP 131 88 67.2 3 §  2.3
COLUMBIA 117 68 58.1 12 10.3
COOS 235 131 §  55.7 34 14.5

CROOK 63 35 55.6 8 12.7
CURRY 74 41 55.4 5 6.8
DESCHUTES 316 214 67.7 20 §  6.3
DOUGLAS 386 284 §  73.6 23 §  6.0
GILLIAM 2 * - * -
GRANT 27 21 77.8 2 7.4

HARNEY 14 11 78.6 2 14.3
HOOD RIVER 59 38 64.4 7 11.9
JACKSON 679 355 §  52.3 112 §  16.5
JEFFERSON 91 48 52.7 18 19.8
JOSEPHINE 283 173 61.1 31 11.0
KLAMATH 311 186 59.8 38 12.2

LAKE 27 11 40.7 4 14.8
LANE 1,113 642 §  57.7 136 12.2
LINCOLN 168 112 66.7 15 8.9
LINN 410 240 §  58.5 48 11.7
MALHEUR 191 94 §  49.2 29 15.2
MARION 1,329 851 64.0 155 11.7

MORROW 51 25 49.0 15 §  29.4
MULTNOMAH 3,000 1,974 65.8 297 9.9
POLK 177 122 68.9 14 7.9
SHERMAN 3 * - * -
TILLAMOOK 77 50 64.9 8 10.4
UMATILLA 338 182 §  53.8 66 §  19.5

UNION 68 51 75.0 2 §    2.9
WALLOWA 9 * - * -
WASCO 83 57 68.7 9 10.8
WASHINGTON 1,153 847 §  73.5 94 §    8.2
WHEELER 9 * - * -
YAMHILL 292 191 65.4 28 9.6

- Quantity is zero.
¹  Less than 5 prenatal visits or care began in the third trimester.
§ Percent is significantly different than state.
* Counts on medical procedures not shown when cohort or total events is less than 10.
WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

T A B L E 9 . P R E -
NATAL
C A R E
B Y
R E S I -
DENT
COUNTY
F O R
UN-
M A R -
R I E D
MOTH-
E R S ,
OR-
EGON
R E S I -
DENTS,
1 9 9 5



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics1 6

TABLE 10.
RESIDENT BIRTHS BY MONTH PRENATAL CARE BEGAN, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

MONTH PRENATAL CARE BEGAN
NO

CARE 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8TH 9TH UNK.

TOTAL 42,715 368 5,809 18,049 9,676 3,872 2,110 1,210 811 520 146 144

BAKER 184 - 35 81 54 6 5 1 1 - 1 -
BENTON 800 1 50 372 251 64 27 18 9 5 2 1
CLACKAMAS 3,921 45 683 1,888 749 244 133 63 56 40 10 10
CLATSOP 423 - 40 185 109 48 19 16 3 1 - 2
COLUMBIA 458 4 63 207 98 44 21 9 5 3 2 2
COOS 593 12 10 254 155 64 39 22 12 11 6 8

CROOK 214 1 14 82 56 24 21 6 7 2 - 1
CURRY 201 4 6 85 52 21 15 12 1 1 - 4
DESCHUTES 1,212 4 118 563 318 111 66 11 15 4 2 -
DOUGLAS 1,141 12 223 477 243 99 41 14 13 8 1 10
GILLIAM 14 1 2 2 8 1 - - - - - -
GRANT 98 - 7 46 25 9 5 2 3 1 - -

HARNEY 75 - 4 33 24 10 1 1 1 1 - -
HOOD RIVER 300 1 25 104 96 32 11 20 7 3 1 -
JACKSON 2,149 21 219 784 516 267 128 94 55 47 12 6
JEFFERSON 260 5 13 89 79 23 23 9 8 8 2 1
JOSEPHINE 811 5 76 277 234 99 53 31 17 11 3 5
KLAMATH 856 12 115 250 223 106 53 50 25 13 6 3

LAKE 94 - 6 14 33 20 11 5 3 1 - 1
LANE 3,644 28 242 1,328 1,062 421 231 139 92 77 9 15
LINCOLN 427 1 74 178 68 45 30 15 7 5 2 2
LINN 1,347 8 64 584 374 138 84 39 35 11 7 3
MALHEUR 509 12 35 155 121 81 41 32 10 16 4 2
MARION 4,238 32 721 1,732 786 374 225 138 110 75 13 32

MORROW 136 11 12 26 44 17 8 10 4 1 2 1
MULTNOMAH 8,989 81 1,040 4,037 1,941 815 477 273 179 100 34 12
POLK 674 3 148 306 110 55 22 15 8 4 1 2
SHERMAN 18 1 5 4 4 3 - 1 - - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 3 41 96 65 19 9 10 1 2 1 -
UMATILLA 1,009 30 78 262 359 118 62 28 32 22 8 10

UNION 289 1 28 124 97 28 5 2 2 1 - 1
WALLOWA 67 - 2 35 24 4 1 1 - - - -
WASCO 279 2 39 110 70 18 15 10 11 1 2 1
WASHINGTON 5,970 21 1,455 2,811 970 338 172 94 58 34 10 7
WHEELER 22 1 3 10 4 2 - - 2 - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 5 113 458 254 104 56 19 19 11 5 2

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 10. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY MONTH PRENATAL CARE BEGAN, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 1 7

TABLE 11.
MATERNAL RISK FACTORS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

LIVE
BIRTHS

PERCENT*
INADE-
QUATE
CARE

AGE
< 18

AGE
> = 35

4+ LIVE
BIRTH

NON-
WHITE

< 12
YEARS
EDUC.

UNMAR-
RIED

TOBACCO
USE

TOTAL 42,715 5.8 4.9 11.6 10.3 18.7 20.9 28.9 17.8

BAKER 184 2.2 4.9 15.2 13.6 3.8 19.0 22.3 19.6
BENTON 800 3.8 2.8 19.0 8.4 15.8 11.1 20.3 10.9
CLACKAMAS 3,921 4.7 3.1 14.8 8.7 9.7 14.1 22.0 16.3
CLATSOP 423 1.7 4.7 11.6 9.9 10.2 17.5 31.0 21.7
COLUMBIA 458 4.6 3.3 8.5 11.1 4.6 9.0 25.5 22.9
COOS 593 8.8 7.4 7.1 9.9 6.7 24.5 39.6 29.2

CROOK 214 8.4 5.1 5.1 8.4 9.3 25.2 29.4 20.6
CURRY 201 5.5 6.0 10.9 10.4 9.0 25.9 36.8 19.4
DESCHUTES 1,212 2.7 4.0 11.2 8.3 7.1 15.0 26.1 17.1
DOUGLAS 1,141 3.9 7.1 9.3 10.8 4.9 24.1 33.8 25.7
GILLIAM 14 7.1 - 21.4 21.4 7.1 7.1 14.3 28.6
GRANT 98 5.1 6.1 8.2 11.2 5.1 17.3 27.6 26.5

HARNEY 75 2.7 8.0 6.7 10.7 10.7 16.0 18.7 13.3
HOOD RIVER 300 5.3 4.3 11.7 13.0 42.3 40.3 19.7 12.3
JACKSON 2,149 9.8 5.7 10.6 11.4 13.2 22.0 31.6 14.5
JEFFERSON 260 10.0 8.8 5.8 14.2 46.9 41.2 35.0 20.4
JOSEPHINE 811 6.9 5.3 9.6 11.6 8.8 24.4 34.9 25.0
KLAMATH 856 9.8 6.2 7.7 12.0 21.8 29.3 36.3 25.4

LAKE 94 7.4 8.5 7.4 9.6 24.5 29.8 28.7 22.3
LANE 3,644 6.8 4.6 12.0 8.3 10.0 17.6 30.5 17.0
LINCOLN 427 5.9 5.9 10.5 11.0 11.9 26.0 39.3 32.1
LINN 1,347 5.9 5.4 8.3 11.2 8.1 21.6 30.4 24.1
MALHEUR 509 10.8 9.6 7.9 20.2 44.8 39.7 37.5 13.4
MARION 4,238 7.2 5.9 8.9 12.6 28.2 32.2 31.4 17.7

MORROW 136 20.6 6.6 7.4 19.9 36.0 38.2 37.5 16.9
MULTNOMAH 8,989 5.7 5.2 13.2 9.4 25.7 20.4 33.4 19.2
POLK 674 3.4 5.2 10.1 10.4 19.6 23.9 26.3 17.5
SHERMAN 18 11.1 5.6 16.7 16.7 5.6 22.2 16.7 27.8
TILLAMOOK 247 5.7 4.0 8.5 13.8 10.5 17.8 31.2 26.7
UMATILLA 1,009 11.5 7.3 6.1 12.7 34.0 22.9 33.5 16.5

UNION 289 1.7 2.1 9.7 7.3 2.8 10.4 23.5 14.5
WALLOWA 67 - 4.5 9.0 10.4 3.0 10.4 13.4 13.4
WASCO 279 6.1 3.2 11.1 12.5 18.3 25.8 29.7 21.1
WASHINGTON 5,970 3.3 2.9 13.5 9.3 21.8 15.5 19.3 11.7
WHEELER 22 13.6 - 13.6 18.2 - 9.1 40.9 13.6
YAMHILL 1,046 4.8 6.7 9.8 12.8 17.8 24.3 27.9 17.6

Note:  Risk factors expressed as a percentage of mothers within each risk category.

* WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 11. MATERNAL RISK FACTORS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics1 8

TABLE 12.
RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES, BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

LIVE
BIRTHS

NUMBER OF RISK FACTORS
ZERO ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE SIX SEVEN

TOTAL 42,715 16,089 12,025 7,866 4,416 1,859 422 38 -

BAKER 184 79 51 36 10 8 - - -
BENTON 800 335 283 115 48 17 2 - -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 1,744 1,183 629 261 86 18 - -
CLATSOP 423 174 116 75 42 14 2 - -
COLUMBIA 458 203 144 75 30 4 2 - -
COOS 593 214 143 118 71 38 8 1 -

CROOK 214 94 49 38 19 13 1 - -
CURRY 201 74 53 38 26 8 2 - -
DESCHUTES 1,212 568 348 163 100 30 2 1 -
DOUGLAS 1,141 418 320 221 133 43 5 1 -
GILLIAM 14 5 5 2 2 - - - -
GRANT 98 37 32 17 9 3 - - -

HARNEY 75 41 15 12 4 1 2 - -
HOOD RIVER 300 84 69 88 37 20 1 1 -
JACKSON 2,149 778 644 392 229 93 13 - -
JEFFERSON 260 62 46 75 38 31 8 - -
JOSEPHINE 811 283 231 152 98 39 7 1 -
KLAMATH 856 248 216 196 135 49 9 3 -

LAKE 94 29 23 25 12 4 1 - -
LANE 3,644 1,467 1,103 604 330 110 28 2 -
LINCOLN 427 128 113 99 56 25 6 - -
LINN 1,347 511 417 215 131 58 13 2 -
MALHEUR 509 122 107 113 90 53 23 1 -
MARION 4,238 1,366 995 918 632 262 60 5 -

MORROW 136 34 27 35 17 15 7 1 -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 2,957 2,617 1,743 1,051 487 125 9 -
POLK 674 274 165 131 65 33 6 - -
SHERMAN 18 7 4 4 2 1 - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 97 60 55 21 11 3 - -
UMATILLA 1,009 305 281 198 142 60 23 - -

UNION 289 154 81 37 16 - 1 - -
WALLOWA 67 40 13 12 2 - - - -
WASCO 279 94 80 62 27 8 8 - -
WASHINGTON 5,970 2,633 1,748 966 407 179 29 8 -
WHEELER 22 10 4 4 4 - - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 420 239 203 119 56 7 2 -
- Quantity is zero or data not available.

Note:  The following were considered to be risk factors:  inadequate care; maternal age (<18 or >= 35); racial/ethnic minority; high birth order (four or
more births); less than high school education; unmarried mother; smoking mother.

TABLE 12. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES, BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 1 9

TABLE 13.
RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES (PERCENTAGE),
BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

LIVE
BIRTHS

NUMBER OF RISK FACTORS
ZERO ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE SIX SEVEN

TOTAL 42,715 37.7 28.2 18.4 10.3 4.4 1.0 0.1 -

BAKER 184 42.9 27.7 19.6 5.4 4.3 - - -
BENTON 800 41.9 35.4 14.4 6.0 2.1 0.3 - -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 44.5 30.2 16.0 6.7 2.2 0.5 - -
CLATSOP 423 41.1 27.4 17.7 9.9 3.3 0.5 - -
COLUMBIA 458 44.3 31.4 16.4 6.6 0.9 0.4 - -
COOS 593 36.1 24.1 19.9 12.0 6.4 1.3 0.2 -

CROOK 214 43.9 22.9 17.8 8.9 6.1 0.5 - -
CURRY 201 36.8 26.4 18.9 12.9 4.0 1.0 - -
DESCHUTES 1,212 46.9 28.7 13.4 8.3 2.5 0.2 0.1 -
DOUGLAS 1,141 36.6 28.0 19.4 11.7 3.8 0.4 0.1 -
GILLIAM 14 35.7 35.7 14.3 14.3 - - - -
GRANT 98 37.8 32.7 17.3 9.2 3.1 - - -

HARNEY 75 54.7 20.0 16.0 5.3 1.3 2.7 - -
HOOD RIVER 300 28.0 23.0 29.3 12.3 6.7 0.3 0.3 -
JACKSON 2,149 36.2 30.0 18.2 10.7 4.3 0.6 - -
JEFFERSON 260 23.8 17.7 28.8 14.6 11.9 3.1 - -
JOSEPHINE 811 34.9 28.5 18.7 12.1 4.8 0.9 0.1 -
KLAMATH 856 29.0 25.2 22.9 15.8 5.7 1.1 0.4 -

LAKE 94 30.9 24.5 26.6 12.8 4.3 1.1 - -
LANE 3,644 40.3 30.3 16.6 9.1 3.0 0.8 0.1 -
LINCOLN 427 30.0 26.5 23.2 13.1 5.9 1.4 - -
LINN 1,347 37.9 31.0 16.0 9.7 4.3 1.0 0.1 -
MALHEUR 509 24.0 21.0 22.2 17.7 10.4 4.5 0.2 -
MARION 4,238 32.2 23.5 21.7 14.9 6.2 1.4 0.1 -

MORROW 136 25.0 19.9 25.7 12.5 11.0 5.1 0.7 -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 32.9 29.1 19.4 11.7 5.4 1.4 0.1 -
POLK 674 40.7 24.5 19.4 9.6 4.9 0.9 - -
SHERMAN 18 38.9 22.2 22.2 11.1 5.6 - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 39.3 24.3 22.3 8.5 4.5 1.2 - -
UMATILLA 1,009 30.2 27.8 19.6 14.1 5.9 2.3 - -

UNION 289 53.3 28.0 12.8 5.5 - 0.3 - -
WALLOWA 67 59.7 19.4 17.9 3.0 - - - -
WASCO 279 33.7 28.7 22.2 9.7 2.9 2.9 - -
WASHINGTON 5,970 44.1 29.3 16.2 6.8 3.0 0.5 0.1 -
WHEELER 22 45.5 18.2 18.2 18.2 - 0.0 - -
YAMHILL 1,046 40.2 22.8 19.4 11.4 5.4 0.7 0.2 -

- Quantity is zero or data unavailable.

Note:  Risk factors expressed as percentage of mothers falling into risk category. The following were considered to be risk factors:  inadequate
care; maternal age (<18 or >= 35); racial/ethnic minority; high birth order (four or more births); less than high school education; unmarried mother;
smoking mother.

WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 13. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES (PERCENTAGE), BY COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE,OREGON, 1995



O
regon H

ealth D
ivision �

 C
enter for H

ealth Statistics
2

0
TABLE 14.

BIRTHS BY COUNTY OF OCCURRENCE, TYPE OF INSTITUTION, AND
DELIVERY ATTENDANT, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY TOTAL

BORN IN HOSPITAL OR ON ARRIVAL

TOTAL M.D. D.O. N.D. C.N.M. R.N. L.D.E.M MIDWIFE
OTHE

LICENS
MEDIC

TOTAL 44,609 43,642 36,811 1,199 - 5,441 149 14 -
BAKER 119 116 89 27 - - - - -
BENTON 1,078 1,053 1,013 28 - - 12 - -
CLACKAMAS 4,501 4,391 2,928 134 - 1,314 9 2 -
CLATSOP 488 479 359 - - 118 1 - -
COLUMBIA 4 - - - - - - - -
COOS 616 602 482 1 - 117 2 - -
CROOK 92 86 83 1 - 2 - - -
CURRY 101 74 24 30 - 18 2 - -
DESCHUTES 1,496 1,451 1,349 2 - 95 2 3 -
DOUGLAS 1,048 1,036 872 33 - 124 5 - -
GILLIAM - - - - - - - - -
GRANT 87 82 81 1 - - - - -
HARNEY 54 54 54 - - - - - -
HOOD RIVER 423 419 419 - - - - - -
JACKSON 2,383 2,336 2,040 97 - 194 5 - -
JEFFERSON 161 158 88 1 - 63 - - -
JOSEPHINE 679 653 647 1 - 1 4 - -
KLAMATH 887 880 678 1 - 199 1 - -
LAKE 83 83 83 - - - - - -
LANE 3,850 3,659 2,889 - - 751 17 - -
LINCOLN 347 335 327 - - - 8 - -
LINN 1,021 986 800 - - 183 2 - -
MALHEUR 659 656 454 - - 186 16 - -
MARION 4,304 4,244 3,846 37 - 357 1 3 -
MORROW 2 - - - - - - - -
MULTNOMAH 12,683 12,475 11,112 317 - 1,010 25 4 -
POLK 215 199 170 29 - - - - -
SHERMON - - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 155 152 152 - - - - - -
UMATILLA 854 840 820 19 - - - - -
UNION 347 343 341 - - - 2 - -
WALLOWA 55 53 53 - - - - - -
WASCO 247 243 21 129 - 84 9 - -
WASHINGTON 4,722 4,665 3,902 306 - 426 26 2 -
WHEELER 1 - - - - - - - -
YAMHILL 847 839 635 5 - 199 - - -

- Quantity is zero. C.N.M. = Certified Nurse Midwife
M.D. = Medical Doctor R.N. = Registered Nurse
D.O. = Doctor of Osteopathy L.D.E.M. = Licensed Direct Entry Midwife
N.D. = Naturopathic Doctor

T
A

B
LE 

14.
BIR

T
H

S BY C
O

U
N

T
Y O

F O
C

C
U

R
R

EN
C

E, T
YPE O

F IN
ST

IT
U

T
IO

N
, A

N
D

D
ELIV

ER
Y

 
A

T
T

EN
D

A
N

T
, 

O
R

EG
O

N
, 

1995



O
regon Vital Statistics C

ounty D
ata 1995

2
1

TABLE 14.
BIRTHS BY COUNTY OF OCCURRENCE, TYPE OF INSTITUTION, AND

DELIVERY ATTENDANT, OREGON, 1995 (CONTINUED)

COUNTY

NOT BORN IN HOSPITAL

TOTAL M.D. D.O. N.D. D.C. C.N.M. R.N. L.D.E.M. MIDWIFE
OTHE

LICENS
MEDIC

TOTAL 967 8 2 104 2 160 4 311 235
BAKER 3 - - - - - - 3 -
BENTON 25 1 - - - - - 17 5
CLACKAMAS 110 - - 11 2 39 - 13 7
CLATSOP 9 - - - - - - 1 5
COLUMBIA 4 - - 1 - - - 1 2
COOS 14 - - - - 6 - - 5
CROOK 6 - - - - - - 2 3
CURRY 27 - - - - 24 - - 1
DESCHUTES 45 - - - - - - 19 25
DOUGLAS 12 - - - - - - 5 2
GILLIAM - - - - - - - - -
GRANT 5 - - - - - - 5 -
HARNEY - - - - - - - - -
HOOD RIVER 4 - - 2 - - - 1 1
JACKSON 47 - - 2 - 1 - 30 9
JEFFERSON 3 - - - - - - - 1
JOSEPHINE 26 1 - - - - - - 24
KLAMATH 7 - - - - - - 3 1
LAKE - - - - - - - - -
LANE 191 - - - - 75 2 16 80
LINCOLN 12 - - - - - 1 7 3
LINN 35 - - - - - - 22 9
MALHEUR 3 - - - - 1 - - -
MARION 60 1 2 3 - - - 25 16
MORROW 2 - - - - - - 2 -
MULTNOMAH 208 5 - 72 - 10 1 84 15
POLK 16 - - 1 - - - 14 -
SHERMAN - - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 3 - - - - - - 3 -
UMATILLA 14 - - 1 - - - 13 -
UNION 4 - - - - 1 - 3 -
WALLOWA 2 - - - - - - - 1
WASCO 4 - - 2 - - - - 2
WASHINGTON 57 - - 9 - 2 - 19 14
WHEELER 1 - - - - - - - 1
YAMHILL 8 - - - - 1 - 3 3

- Quantity is zero. C.N.M. = Certified Nurse Midwife
M.D. = Medical Doctor R.N. = Registered Nurse
D.O. = Doctor of Osteopathy L.D.E.M. = Licensed Direct Entry Midwife

N.D. = Naturopathic Doctor



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics2 2

TABLE 15.
PAYMENT OF DELIVERY BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

FINANCIAL  PAYMENT

INSURANCE SELF-
PAY

PUBLIC
INSURANCE OTHER UNKNOWN MULTIPLE

MENTION

TOTAL 42,715 24,268 2,037 14,865 235 785 525

BAKER 184 84 14 69 - 6 11
BENTON 800 586 30 175 2 4 3
CLACKAMAS 3,921 2,822 129 885 20 41 24
CLATSOP 423 228 22 134 28 6 5
COLUMBIA 458 238 8 88 - 121 3
COOS 593 229 36 321 1 3 3

CROOK 214 111 20 81 1 1 -
CURRY 201 51 8 88 1 53 -
DESCHUTES 1,212 636 105 464 2 3 2
DOUGLAS 1,141 532 49 536 17 3 4
GILLIAM 14 10 - 4 - - -
GRANT 98 49 8 39 - 1 1

HARNEY 75 53 3 16 1 2 -
HOOD RIVER 300 137 16 139 1 6 1
JACKSON 2,149 1,051 177 867 7 13 34
JEFFERSON 260 106 48 88 15 2 1
JOSEPHINE 811 308 59 425 1 4 14
KLAMATH 856 293 88 464 9 - 2

LAKE 94 34 13 47 - - -
LANE 3,644 1,863 156 1,574 38 9 4
LINCOLN 427 150 32 236 3 1 5
LINN 1,347 765 77 497 6 1 1
MALHEUR 509 82 72 245 2 87 21
MARION 4,238 2,054 178 1,714 22 25 245

MORROW 136 54 25 51 - 6 -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 5,453 254 3,143 16 73 50
POLK 674 390 28 217 1 2 36
SHERMAN 18 9 2 6 - 1 -
TILLAMOOK 247 133 17 91 3 1 2
UMATILLA 1,009 352 82 295 9 270 1

UNION 289 169 15 88 1 5 11
WALLOWA 67 37 4 23 - 1 2
WASCO 279 146 16 116 - 1 -
WASHINGTON 5,970 4,430 206 1,265 18 29 22
WHEELER 22 7 1 12 1 1 -
YAMHILL 1,046 616 39 362 9 3 17

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 15. PAYMENT OF DELIVERY BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 2 3

TABLE 16.
LOW BIRTHWEIGHT INFANTS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
BIRTHS

LOW BIRTHWEIGHT INFANTS RATE FOR
ALL LOW
BIRTH-

WEIGHT¹

RATE FOR
<= 1499
GRAMS

RATE FOR
1500-2499

GRAMS

TOTAL LOW
BIRTH-

WEIGHT

<= 1499
GRAMS

1500-2499
GRAMS

TOTAL 42,715 2,345 374 1,971 54.9 8.8 46.1

BAKER 184 11 2 9 59.8 10.9 48.9
BENTON 800 50 7 43 62.5 8.8 53.8
CLACKAMAS 3,921 203 42 161 51.8 10.7 41.1
CLATSOP 423 33 9 24 78.0 21.3 56.7
COLUMBIA 458 22 3 19 48.0 6.6 41.5
COOS 593 34 8 26 57.3 13.5 43.8

CROOK 214 10 - 10 46.7 - 46.7
CURRY 201 14 2 12 69.7 10.0 59.7
DESCHUTES 1,212 60 7 53 49.5 5.8 43.7
DOUGLAS 1,141 75 8 67 65.7 7.0 58.7
GILLIAM 14 1 - 1 71.4 - 71.4
GRANT 98 5 - 5 51.0 - 51.0

HARNEY 75 2 - 2 26.7 - 26.7
HOOD RIVER 300 25 4 21 83.3 13.3 70.0
JACKSON 2,149 134 19 115 62.4 8.8 53.5
JEFFERSON 260 13 - 13 50.0 0.0 50.0
JOSEPHINE 811 40 5 35 49.3 6.2 43.2
KLAMATH 856 49 9 40 57.2 10.5 46.7

LAKE 94 4 - 4 42.6 - 42.6
LANE 3,644 193 33 160 53.0 9.1 43.9
LINCOLN 427 25 2 23 58.5 4.7 53.9
LINN 1,347 75 17 58 55.7 12.6 43.1
MALHEUR 509 25 1 24 49.1 §  2.0 47.2
MARION 4,238 221 33 188 52.1 7.8 44.4

MORROW 136 6 - 6 44.1 - 44.1
MULTNOMAH 8,989 541 91 450 60.2 10.1 50.1
POLK 674 39 7 32 57.9 10.4 47.5
SHERMAN 18 1 - 1 55.6 - 55.6
TILLAMOOK 247 16 6 10 64.8 24.3 40.5
UMATILLA 1,009 63 12 51 62.4 11.9 50.5

UNION 289 12 2 10 41.5 6.9 34.6
WALLOWA 67 2 1 1 29.9 14.9 14.9
WASCO 279 12 1 11 43.0 3.6 39.4
WASHINGTON 5,970 282 40 242 §  47.2 6.7 40.5
WHEELER 22 2 - 2 90.9 - 90.9
YAMHILL 1,046 45 3 42 43.0 §  2.9 40.2
- Quantity is zero.
§ Rate is significantly different than state.

¹ All rates are per 1,000 births.

WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 16. LOW BIRTHWEIGHT INFANTS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics2 4

TABLE 17.
CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS REPORTED ON BIRTH CERTIFICATES

BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL 42,715 42,095 5 14 15 4 9 74 17 4 9 24

BAKER 184 181 - - 1 - - - - - - 1
BENTON 800 782 - - - - 1 4 - - - -
CLACKAMAS 3,921 3,884 - - 2 - - 3 4 - 2 -
CLATSOP 423 417 - - - - - - - - - 1
COLUMBIA 458 455 - - - - - 1 - - - -
COOS 593 585 - 1 1 - - 2 1 - - -

CROOK 214 211 - - - - - - - - - -
CURRY 201 195 - 1 1 - - 1 - - - -
DESCHUTES 1,212 1,199 - - - - - - - - - -
DOUGLAS 1,141 1,128 - - - - - 1 - - - -
GILLIAM 14 14 - - - - - - - - - -
GRANT 98 96 - - - - - - - - - -

HARNEY 75 74 - - - - - - - - - -
HOOD RIVER 300 299 - - - - - - - - - -
JACKSON 2,149 2,131 1 - - - - 3 1 - - 3
JEFFERSON 260 254 - - - - - 2 - - - -
JOSEPHINE 811 785 - - - - 1 1 - - - 1
KLAMATH 856 848 - - - - - 1 - - - -

LAKE 94 93 - - - - - - 1 - - -
LANE 3,644 3,616 - - - 1 - 10 - - 1 -
LINCOLN 427 419 - - - - - - - - - 1
LINN 1,347 1,323 - 1 1 1 2 6 - - - 1
MALHEUR 509 499 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1
MARION 4,238 4,098 2 2 3 - - 9 2 2 1 3

MORROW 136 133 - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
MULTNOMAH 8,989 8,895 2 3 4 1 5 16 2 - 1 6
POLK 674 653 - - - - - 2 - - - -
SHERMAN 18 18 - - - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 247 242 - - - 1 - - - - - -
UMATILLA 1,009 976 - 2 - - - 2 2 1 - 1

UNION 289 286 - - - - - - - - - -
WALLOWA 67 67 - - - - - - - - - -
WASCO 279 275 - - - - - 2 - - - -
WASHINGTON 5,970 5,909 - 2 1 - - 6 2 1 4 5
WHEELER 22 22 - - - - - - - - - -
YAMHILL 1,046 1,033 - - 1 - - 1 1 - - -

- Quantity is zero.
Note:  more than one type of malformation may be reported for a given birth.

S
P

IN
A

 B
IF

ID
A

/
M

E
N

IN
G

O
C

E
L
E

M
IC

R
O

C
E

P
H

A
L
U

S

H
E

A
R

T
M

A
L

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

S

O
T

H
E

R
 C

IR
C

U
L

A
T

O
R

Y
/

R
E

S
P

IR
A

T
O

R
Y

A
N

O
M

A
L
IE

S

T
R

A
C

H
E

O
-E

S
O

P
H

A
G

E
A

L
F

IS
T

U
L
A

/E
S

O
P

H
A

G
E

A
L

A
T

R
E

S
IA

O
M

P
H

A
L
O

C
E

L
E

/
G

A
S

T
R

O
S

C
H

IS
IS

T
O

T
A

L
 B

IR
T

H
S

A
N

E
N

C
E

P
H

A
L
U

S

H
Y

D
R

O
C

E
P

H
A

L
U

S

R
E

C
T

A
L

 A
T

R
E

S
IA

/
S

T
E

N
O

S
IS

O
T

H
E

R
 C

E
N

T
R

A
L

N
E

R
V

O
U

S
 S

Y
S

T
E

M
A

N
O

M
A

L
IE

S

T
O

T
A

L
 C

H
IL

D
R

E
N

W
IT

H
O

U
T

M
A

L
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
S

TABLE 17 CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS REPORTED ON BIRTH CERTIFICATES
BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 2 5

TABLE 17.
CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS REPORTED ON BIRTH CERTIFICATES

BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 (CONTINUED)

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL 7 101 12 22 43 53 49 9 155 21 11 46

BAKER - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
BENTON - 4 - 1 1 1 - - 4 - 1 2
CLACKAMAS 1 10 1 - 2 2 3 - 4 2 1 3
CLATSOP - - - - 1 1 - - 3 - - -
COLUMBIA - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1
COOS - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1

CROOK - - - - - 2 - - - 1 - -
CURRY - 1 - - 1 2 - - 1 - - -
DESCHUTES - 3 - - 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 -
DOUGLAS - 1 - 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 -
GILLIAM - - - - - - - - - - - -
GRANT - - - - - 1 1 - - - - -

HARNEY - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
HOOD RIVER - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
JACKSON - 2 2 - 2 1 3 - 3 - 1 1
JEFFERSON - - 1 1 - - - - 2 - - 1
JOSEPHINE 1 - - - - 1 2 - 16 - - 3
KLAMATH - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - 2

LAKE - - - - - - - - - - - -
LANE 1 1 - 1 4 3 3 1 4 4 1 4
LINCOLN - 2 - - 1 - 2 - 1 1 - -
LINN 1 5 1 1 2 - 2 - 6 - 1 1
MALHEUR - 1 - - 1 2 - 1 1 - - 2
MARION 1 25 1 6 3 11 10 3 60 4 1 3

MORROW - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - -
MULTNOMAH - 18 1 4 11 10 6 - 8 3 1 5
POLK - 8 - - 1 1 2 - 7 1 - -
SHERMAN - - - - - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1
UMATILLA 1 4 - 3 - 2 1 - 11 1 - 9

UNION 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - - -
WALLOWA - - - - - - - - - - - -
WASCO - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - -
WASHINGTON - 7 4 1 7 5 7 1 11 - 2 5
WHEELER - - - - - - - - - - - -
YAMHILL - 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 - - 2

- Quantity is zero.

Note:  more than one type of malformation may be reported for a given birth.

R
E

N
A

L
 A

G
E

N
E

S
IS

P
O

L
Y

D
A

C
T

Y
L

Y
/

S
Y

N
D

A
C

T
Y

L
Y

/
A

D
A

C
T

Y
L

Y

C
L

U
B

 F
O

O
T

M
U

S
C

U
L
O

S
K

E
L
E

T
A

L
/

IN
T

E
G

U
M

E
N

T
A

L
A

N
O

M
A

L
IE

S

D
O

W
N

 S
Y

N
D

R
O

M
E

M
A

L
F

O
R

M
E

D
G

E
N

IT
A

L
IA

O
T

H
E

R
 U

R
O

G
E

N
IT

A
L

A
N

O
M

A
L
IE

S

D
IA

P
H

R
A

G
M

A
T

IC
H

E
R

N
IA

O
T

H
E

R
 C

H
R

O
M

O
S

O
M

A
L

A
N

O
M

A
L
IE

S

O
T

H
E

R
G

A
S

T
R

O
IN

T
E

S
T

IN
A

L
A

N
O

M
A

L
IE

S

C
L
E

F
T

 L
IP

/P
A

L
A

T
E

O
T

H
E

R



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics2 6

TABLE 18.
INDUCED TERMINATIONS OF PREGNANCY OCCURRING IN OREGON

BY RESIDENCE AND AGE GROUP OF PATIENT, 1995

PLACE OF
RESIDENCE TOTAL

AGE GROUPS
< 15 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45+ UNK.

TOTAL 14,079 100 3,000 4,332 3,134 1,964 1,139 357 26 27

BAKER 11 - 1 - 6 4 - - - -
BENTON 256 2 51 91 58 27 22 5 - -
CLACKAMAS 1,076 5 258 314 220 144 107 22 1 5
CLATSOP 138 2 38 46 25 18 7 2 - -
COLUMBIA 131 - 39 31 27 16 15 3 - -
COOS 151 1 29 39 38 19 18 6 1 -

CROOK 45 - 9 13 8 2 12 1 - -
CURRY 36 1 6 13 9 1 4 2 - -
DESCHUTES 378 - 73 107 79 68 37 14 - -
DOUGLAS 250 3 77 57 51 22 31 9 - -
GILLIAM 3 * * * * * * * * *
GRANT 7 - 3 2 1 1 - - - -

HARNEY 14 - 5 3 1 3 2 - - -
HOOD RIVER 51 - 9 14 12 6 9 1 - -
JACKSON 286 - 57 89 59 41 25 12 2 1
JEFFERSON 48 - 18 13 8 7 2 - - -
JOSEPHINE 88 - 24 21 14 15 11 3 - -
KLAMATH 150 2 39 42 31 20 11 5 - -

LAKE 10 - 1 5 - 3 - 1 - -
LANE 1,291 4 292 447 257 169 90 29 1 2
LINCOLN 132 1 29 37 26 20 14 5 - -
LINN 264 1 58 82 57 43 19 4 - -
MALHEUR 3 - - 1 1 1 - - - -
MARION 984 17 224 301 224 125 66 25 1 1

MORROW 12 - 4 3 3 1 1 - - -
MULTNOMAH 4,384 28 780 1,391 1,076 666 317 113 5 8
POLK 111 - 28 43 14 17 7 1 - 1
SHERMAN 3 * * * * * * * * *
TILLAMOOK 75 1 18 18 11 15 7 4 1 -
UMATILLA 83 3 13 31 14 10 12 - - -

UNION 53 2 13 15 9 8 6 - - -
WALLOWA 10 - 2 1 2 3 1 - 1 -
WASCO 71 1 19 21 16 8 6 - - -
WASHINGTON 1,663 10 328 468 393 247 151 52 11 3
WHEELER 2 * * * * * * * * *
YAMHILL 201 3 59 70 32 21 12 4 - -

OTHER STATE 1,608 13 392 502 351 192 116 34 2 6

- Quantity is zero.
* Detail reporting on small numbers may breach confidentiality.

TABLE
1 8 .
IN-
DUCED
TER-
M I -
NA-

TIONS OF PREGNANCY OCCURRING IN OREGON
BY RESIDENCE AND AGE GROUP OF PATIENT, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 2 7

TABLE 19.
SUICIDE ATTEMPTS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON MINORS, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
AGE OF ATTEMPTER

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

TOTAL 753 1 4 6 9 27 79 157 186 171 113

BAKER 3 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 -
BENTON 20 - - - 1 2 2 3 2 5 5
CLACKAMAS 53 - - - - 3 6 12 8 17 7
CLATSOP 10 - 1 1 - - 1 2 4 1 -
COLUMBIA 6 - - - - 2 - 2 1 - 1
COOS 21 - 1 1 - - 2 6 4 5 2

CROOK - - - - - - - - - - -
CURRY 7 - - - - - 1 - 1 2 3
DESCHUTES 25 - - - - 1 3 6 5 7 3
DOUGLAS 30 - - - - - 3 3 10 12 2
GILLIAM - - - - - - - - - - -
GRANT 1 - - - - - - - 1 - -

HARNEY 4 - - - - - 1 - 2 - 1
HOOD RIVER 7 - - - - - 1 - 1 3 2
JACKSON 41 - - - - - 2 10 14 11 4
JEFFERSON 1 - - - - - - - - 1 -
JOSEPHINE 11 - - - - - - 2 6 3 -
KLAMATH 21 - - - 1 1 1 8 6 1 3

LAKE 2 - - - - - - - - 1 1
LANE 56 - - - 1 3 5 10 14 12 11
LINCOLN 6 - - - - - 4 2 - - -
LINN 19 1 - - - 3 4 4 2 5 -
MALHEUR 9 - - - - - 1 4 1 2 1
MARION 102 - - - - 2 14 22 29 17 18

MORROW 1 - - - - - - - 1 - -
MULTNOMAH 143 - 2 4 3 6 18 32 33 25 20
POLK 14 - - - - - 1 1 3 5 4
SHERMAN - - - - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 6 - - - - 1 - - 2 2 1
UMATILLA 11 - - - 1 - - 2 2 5 1

UNION 10 - - - - - 1 1 3 4 1
WALLOWA 2 - - - - - - - 2 - -
WASCO 7 - - - - - - 3 2 - 2
WASHINGTON 59 - - - 1 - 4 10 15 17 12
WHEELER - - - - - - - - - - -
YAMHILL 45 - - - 1 3 3 12 11 7 8

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 19. SUICIDE ATTEMPTS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,
OREGON MINORS, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics2 8

TABLE 20.
DEATHS BY AGE, SEX, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
TOTAL < 1 1-4 5-14 15-24

M F M F M F M F M F

TOTAL 28,190 14,276 13,917 137 125 38 32 53 44 276 113

BAKER 172 95 77 3 1 - - - - 1 -
BENTON 435 190 245 3 4 - - - - 4 1
CLACKAMAS 2,440 1,195 1,245 19 12 9 3 6 3 21 16
CLATSOP 415 211 204 3 4 - 1 - - 4 2
COLUMBIA 383 202 181 2 1 - 2 - 1 4 1
COOS 717 378 339 - 2 - - - 3 6 4

CROOK 186 98 88 - 1 - - - - 4 1
CURRY 280 157 123 1 1 1 - 1 1 3 2
DESCHUTES 728 369 359 5 3 2 - 2 3 4 5
DOUGLAS 1,089 606 483 2 2 1 2 2 2 12 3
GILLIAM 24 14 10 - - - - - - - -
GRANT 69 33 36 - 1 - - - - 2 -

HARNEY 81 42 39 1 - - - - - 1 1
HOOD RIVER 155 76 79 - 2 1 - 1 - - 1
JACKSON 1,715 867 848 8 5 2 2 2 1 6 2
JEFFERSON 140 73 67 - 4 2 1 - 2 3 1
JOSEPHINE 933 475 458 - 3 1 1 - 3 3 5
KLAMATH 626 344 282 2 5 1 - 4 - 10 3

LAKE 86 47 39 - 1 - - - - 1 -
LANE 2,611 1,314 1,297 11 6 1 1 3 2 27 8
LINCOLN 512 303 209 1 - 1 - - 1 3 3
LINN 967 467 500 5 6 2 - 4 4 7 6
MALHEUR 263 127 136 1 4 - - - - - 2
MARION 2,344 1,175 1,169 16 14 1 6 7 6 29 7

MORROW 84 48 36 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1
MULTNOMAH 5,764 2,862 2,902 33 21 5 4 7 5 65 20
POLK 499 260 239 - 1 - 1 - - 6 2
SHERMAN 17 10 7 - - - - - - - -
TILLAMOOK 274 157 117 2 1 - - - - 3 -
UMATILLA 576 309 267 5 1 - 1 2 1 10 3

UNION 225 111 114 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 1
WALLOWA 92 53 39 - - - - 1 1 1 2
WASCO 285 152 133 - 2 - 1 2 1 - 1
WASHINGTON 2,365 1,107 1,258 10 15 7 4 6 3 26 7
WHEELER 17 8 9 - - - - - - - -
YAMHILL 621 339 282 2 2 - 1 1 1 7 2

- Quantity is zero.

TABLE 20. DEATHS BY AGE, SEX, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 2 9

TABLE 20.
DEATHS BY AGE, SEX, AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 (CONTINUED)

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+
M F M F M F M F M F M F

TOTAL 404 139 788 341 1,000 602 1,481 1,044 3,164 2,478 6,933 8,998

BAKER 2 1 6 2 6 2 7 5 22 13 48 53
BENTON 2 2 6 9 11 10 14 12 49 33 101 174
CLACKAMAS 25 13 62 26 90 49 137 86 235 218 591 819
CLATSOP 4 2 12 2 10 7 20 14 59 49 99 123
COLUMBIA 6 2 8 4 14 8 26 25 40 30 102 107
COOS 5 4 20 4 21 13 49 38 103 70 174 201

CROOK 3 1    -     - 5 5 11 11 23 20 52 49
CURRY 3 1 3     - 10 8 20 12 36 34 79 64
DESCHUTES 8 2 21 12 26 12 40 21 85 67 176 234
DOUGLAS 8 3 37 10 38 17 69 38 159 103 278 303
GILLIAM   -     -    -     -    -     - 2 1 2 1 10 8
GRANT   -     -    - 2    - 3 2 1 8 2 21 27

HARNEY 1     - 1 2 1 2 4 2 12 8 21 24
HOOD RIVER 3 1 2 3 3 2 11 4 16 13 39 53
JACKSON 19 7 41 22 70 36 77 64 178 165 464 544
JEFFERSON 5     - 3 1 5 3 11 5 14 13 30 37
JOSEPHINE 11 5 27 8 23 15 37 31 125 69 248 318
KLAMATH 6 3 15 6 21 18 39 31 74 62 172 154

LAKE 1     - 2 1 1 2 6 4 12 9 24 22
LANE 46 15 74 33 103 71 110 89 281 245 658 827
LINCOLN 7 2 12 8 19 13 32 22 77 40 151 120
LINN 12 3 17 13 38 25 49 45 109 80 224 318
MALHEUR 5 1 2 6 9 7 14 15 30 19 66 82
MARION 36 11 66 31 79 46 124 85 251 197 566 766

MORROW 3 1 2 2 4 2 8 7 5 4 23 18
MULTNOMAH 113 34 241 68 249 117 304 204 605 511 1,240 1,918
POLK 7     - 9 3 15 14 21 23 59 40 143 155
SHERMAN   -     -    -     -    -     -       - 1 4 3 6 3
TILLAMOOK 5     - 7 4 12 6 8 14 43 32 77 60
UMATILLA 13 3 15 5 19 13 28 26 70 57 147 157

UNION 2     - 3 1 5 6 12 6 29 17 55 83
WALLOWA 1     - 1 1 1     - 9 3 9 5 30 27
WASCO 5 2 1 2 5 6 25 10 39 16 75 92
WASHINGTON 32 16 57 40 72 56 112 72 226 183 559 862
WHEELER   -     -    - 1    -     - 1      - 1      - 6 8
YAMHILL 5 4 15 9 15 8 42 17 74 50 178 188

- Quantity is zero.



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics3 0

TABLE 21.
 LEADING CAUSES OF DEATH BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,

OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL 28,190 7,529 6,824 2,483 1,460 1,293 899 705 688 526 382
RATE ¹ 900.2 240.4 217.9 79.3 46.6 41.3 28.7 22.5 22.0 16.8 12.2

BAKER 172 61 32 13 10 6 4 1 3 4     -
BENTON 435 122 105 45 14 14 12 14 13 8 11
CLACKAMAS 2,440 662 585 202 113 124 102 57 68 46 34
CLATSOP 415 128 117 26 22 13 14 8 8 11 4
COLUMBIA 383 115 94 32 19 17 14 7 10 6 3
COOS 717 210 170 60 33 29 11 28 23 6 6

CROOK 186 64 50 6 9 9 3 3 6 5     -
CURRY 280 77 87 17 15 9 8 5 9 6 4
DESCHUTES 728 195 196 57 34 41 18 10 12 17 13
DOUGLAS 1,089 313 261 76 66 58 40 32 29 21 15
GILLIAM 24 7 4 4 1     -     - 3 1     -     -
GRANT 69 18 16 7 5 5 3 3     - 2 1

HARNEY 81 29 18 5 9 3     - 1 2 1     -
HOOD RIVER 155 43 38 11 12 6 8 7 1 2     -
JACKSON 1,715 456 440 172 81 68 53 38 41 34 26
JEFFERSON 140 36 25 16 10 10 4 4 1 4 3
JOSEPHINE 933 267 210 73 57 37 21 12 26 29 18
KLAMATH 626 132 138 46 44 27 18 31 19 16 8

LAKE 86 33 22 11 2 4 1 2     - 1 1
LANE 2,611 680 628 217 153 110 73 74 64 56 36
LINCOLN 512 122 130 48 33 31 16 13 4 5 7
LINN 967 266 255 67 53 51 39 23 26 16 20
MALHEUR 263 72 62 25 20 21 7 5 4 2 2
MARION 2,344 626 583 252 111 119 71 48 45 41 26

MORROW 84 25 18 5 4 7 3 6 1 2 4
MULTNOMAH 5,764 1,446 1,294 531 288 262 211 137 130 98 66
POLK 499 133 144 54 19 18 10 13 18 8 10
SHERMAN 17 5 4 2 1     -     -     -     - 1 1
TILLAMOOK 274 83 69 19 18 15 7 7 9 3 7
UMATILLA 576 151 131 39 39 32 22 18 6 11 7

UNION 225 64 57 19 13 6 6 4 6 4 6
WALLOWA 92 25 19 8 2 8 3 2 5 2 1
WASCO 285 85 75 21 23 9 9 11 6 7 4
WASHINGTON 2,365 598 586 237 99 104 72 53 64 39 30
WHEELER 17 5 2 2 3     -     -     -     -     - 1
YAMHILL 621 175 159 58 25 20 16 25 28 12 7

- Quantity is zero.
¹ Rates per 100,000 population.

T
O

T
A

L

D
IS

E
A

S
E

S
 O

F
 T

H
E

 H
E

A
R

T

M
A

L
IG

N
A

N
T

 N
E

O
P

L
A

S
M

S

C
E

R
E

B
R

O
V

A
S

C
U

L
A

R
D

IS
E

A
S

E

C
H

R
O

N
IC

 O
B

S
T

R
U

C
T

IV
E

P
U

L
M

O
N

A
R

Y
 D

IS
E

A
S

E

U
N

IN
T

E
N

D
E

D
 IN

JU
R

IE
S

IN
F

L
U

E
N

Z
A

 A
N

D
P

N
E

U
M

O
N

IA

D
IA

B
E

T
E

S
 M

E
L

L
IT

U
S

A
L
Z

H
E

IM
E

R
'S

 D
IS

E
A

S
E

S
U

IC
ID

E

O
T

H
E

R
 D

IS
E

A
S

E
S

O
F

 T
H

E
 A

R
T

E
R

IE
S

TABLE 21. LEADING CAUSES OF DEATH BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 3 1

A
L

C
O

H
O

L
IS

M
, A

L
C

O
H

O
L

IC
C

IR
R

H
O

S
IS

, &
 A

L
C

O
H

O
L
IC

P
S

Y
C

H
O

S
IS

²

TABLE 21.
 LEADING CAUSES OF DEATH BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE,

OREGON, 1995 (CONTINUED)

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL 358 333 298 232 193 158 146 137 90 81 76 3,299
RATE ¹ 11.4 10.6 9.5 7.4 6.2 5.0 4.7 4.4 2.9 2.6 2.4 105.3

BAKER 3     -     - 1 1 2 2     -     - 1 1 27
BENTON 6 1 2 2 3 2 3 2 1 2 1 52
CLACKAMAS 23 20 26 29 14 3 21 6 6 8 7 284
CLATSOP 2 4 5     - 3 1 1 2 2 1 5 38
COLUMBIA 6 2 3 2 2 2     - 3     - 1 1 44
COOS 11 5 4 2 5 1 1 5 4 4     - 99

CROOK 3     - 13     - 1     -     -     - 1     -     - 13
CURRY 5 3 2 2 1     - 1 1 2 3     - 23
DESCHUTES 9 2 9 5 2 1 5 4 3 2 1 92
DOUGLAS 14 10 11 7 5 3 4 4 6 3 2 109
GILLIAM 1     -     -     - 1     -     -     -     -     -     - 2
GRANT     -     -     -     -     -     - 1 1     - 3     - 4

HARNEY     -     -     - 1     -     - 1 1     -     -     - 10
HOOD RIVER 2     - 2     - 2 2 1     - 3     - 2 13
JACKSON 18 16 14 16 13 12 6 4 5 6 1 195
JEFFERSON     - 1 1     - 1 1     - 2     - 1 1 19
JOSEPHINE 15 4 11 12 9 7 4 4 2 2 2 111
KLAMATH 10 3 2 6 11 7 5 5 2     - 1 95

LAKE 1     -     -     -     -     - 1     -     -     -     - 7
LANE 37 26 29 21 16 19 14 9 11 5 6 327
LINCOLN 9 6 4 5 3 4     - 4 2 2 1 63
LINN 6 4 9 9 4 3 4 7 5 4 6 90
MALHEUR 1 1 3 1 2     - 2 1 2     -     - 30
MARION 28 16 15 17 21 22 17 17 8 6 7 248

MORROW     -     - 1     -     - 1 1     -     -     -     - 6
MULTNOMAH 86 169 49 48 49 44 21 32 16 12 18 757
POLK 3 4 5 3 2 4 2 1     -     -     - 48
SHERMAN     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     - 1     - 2
TILLAMOOK 6 2 1 1 2     -     -     -     -     - 1 24
UMATILLA 10 2 12 4 5 2 4 2 1 1 3 74

UNION 5 1     - 1 2 1     -     - 1 2 1 26
WALLOWA 2     - 1     -     -     -     - 2 1     -     - 11
WASCO 3 1 1 3 1 1 1     - 1 1     - 22
WASHINGTON 27 27 56 27 11 11 20 12 3 8 8 273
WHEELER     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     - 4
YAMHILL 6 3 7 7 1 2 3 6 2 2     - 57

- Quantity is zero.
¹ Rates per 100,000 population.
² Also includes alcoholic gastritis, alcoholic polyneuropathy, alcoholic cardiomyopathy, and alcoholic liver disease.

A
L

L
 O

T
H

E
R

 C
A

U
S

E
S

H
Y

P
E

R
T

E
N

S
IO

N
 W

IT
H

 O
R

W
IT

H
O

U
T

 R
E

N
A

L
 D

IS
E

A
S

E

N
E

P
H

R
IT

IS
 A

N
D

N
E

P
H

R
O

S
IS

P
A

R
K

IN
S

O
N

IS
M

S
E

P
T

IC
E

M
IA

A
C

Q
U

IR
E

D
 IM

M
U

N
E

D
E

F
IC

IE
N

C
Y

 S
Y

N
D

R
O

M
E

H
O

M
IC

ID
E

 A
N

D
 L

E
G

A
L

IN
T

E
R

V
E

N
T

IO
N

P
E

R
IN

A
T

A
L

 C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
S

H
E

R
N

IA
 &

 IN
T

E
S

T
IN

A
L

O
B

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

A
R

T
E

R
IO

S
C

L
E

R
O

S
IS

C
O

N
G

E
N

IT
A

L
 A

N
O

M
A

L
IE

S



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics3 2

TABLE 22.
DEATHS DUE TO UNINTENDED INJURY BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES

AND COUNTY OF INJURY, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995

COUNTY OF
UNINTENDED

INJURY

TOTAL
UNINTENDED

INJURIES

DEATH
RATE¹

MOTOR
VEHICLE HOME OCCUPA-

TIONAL PUBLIC UNCLASSI-
FIED

TOTAL 1,299 41.5 581 317 31 282 87

BAKER 10 6.8 6 2  - 2  -
BENTON 12 10.6 3 3 1 5  -
CLACKAMAS 103 29.9 48 32 3 20  -
CLATSOP 12 7.5 4 3  - 5  -
COLUMBIA 11 24.5 5 5  - 1  -
COOS 24 31.4 13   - 2 8 1

CROOK 7 42.1 1 4  - 2  -
CURRY 6 10.1 2 1  - 2 1
DESCHUTES 32 37.8 22 4 1 4 1
DOUGLAS 59 51.7 30 14 2 12 1
GILLIAM     -     -   -   -  -   -  -
GRANT 4 30.7 1 2  - 1  -

HARNEY 5 13.6 4   -  -   - 1
HOOD RIVER 8 4.8 1 2 1 4  -
JACKSON 54 34.1 21 20 3 10  -
JEFFERSON 13 29.6 12   -  - 1  -
JOSEPHINE 30 29.4 12 13  - 5  -
KLAMATH 33 20.6 23 8  - 2  -

LAKE 5 54.5 4   -  - 1  -
LANE 97 35.9 49 19 3 26  -
LINCOLN 26 47.7 12 8 2 4  -
LINN 52 38.4 38 10  - 4  -
MALHEUR 15 53.2 8 4 1 2  -
MARION 95 37.7 49 32  - 14  -

MORROW 8 8.0 5   -  - 3  -
MULTNOMAH 201 36.2 71 79 4 38 9
POLK 22 19.1 14 4 1 3  -
SHERMAN     -     -   -   -  -   -  -
TILLAMOOK 18 9.9 10   -  - 8  -
UMATILLA 16 23.7 11   -  - 4 1

UNION 3 7.9 1 2  -   -  -
WALLOWA 7 96.6 4 2  -   - 1
WASCO 4 18.5 1 1  - 2  -
WASHINGTON 73 18.9 37 22 2 10 2
WHEELER 1 1.1 1   -  -   -  -
YAMHILL 18 14.0 5 7 3 3  -

NOT STATED 159 - 21 9  - 62 66
OUT-OF-STATE 56 - 32 5 2 14 3

¹ Rate per 100,000 population.
- Quantity is zero.
WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 22. DEATHS DUE TO UNINTENDED INJURY BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES AND
COUNTY OF INJURY, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 3 3

TABLE 23.
INFANT DEATHS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995

COUNTY OF
RESIDENCE

TOTAL
INFANT
DEATHS

INFANT
DEATH
RATE¹

 NEONATAL DEATHS
(AGE < 28 DAYS) NEONATAL

RATE¹

POST-
NEONATAL

DEATHS

POST-
NEONATAL

RATE¹TOTAL
NEONATAL

< 1
DAY

1-6
DAYS

7-27
DAYS

TOTAL 262 6.1 139 80 30 29 3.3 126 2.9

BAKER 4 21.7 2       - 1 1 10.9 2 10.9
BENTON 7 8.8 4 1 3   - 5.0 3 3.8
CLACKAMAS 31 7.9 13 6 1 6 3.3 18 4.6
CLATSOP 7 16.5 5 5 - - 11.8 2 4.7
COLUMBIA 3 6.6 1 1 - - 2.2 2 4.4
COOS 2 3.4 1 1 - - 1.7 1 1.7

CROOK 1 4.7  -  - - - - 1 4.7
CURRY 2 10.0 1  - - 1 5.0 1 5.0
DESCHUTES 8 6.6 3 1 - 2 2.5 5 4.1
DOUGLAS 4 3.5 3 2 1 - 2.6 1 0.9
GILLIAM  - -  -  - - - -  - -
GRANT 1 10.2  -  - - - - 1 10.2

HARNEY 1 13.3  -  - - - - 1 13.3
HOOD RIVER 2 6.7 2 2 - - 6.7  - -
JACKSON 13 6.0 7 5 2 - 3.3 6 2.8
JEFFERSON 4 15.4 1 1 - - 3.8 3 11.5
JOSEPHINE 3 3.7 3 1 - 2 3.7  - -
KLAMATH 7 8.2 4 3 - 1 4.7 3 3.5

LAKE 1 10.6  -  - - - - 1 10.6
LANE 17 4.7 11 6 2 3 3.0 6 1.6
LINCOLN 1 2.3 1 1 - - 2.3  - -
LINN 11 8.2 8 5 3 - 5.9 3 2.2
MALHEUR 5 9.8 2 1 - 1 3.9 3 5.9
MARION 30 7.1 16 9 5 2 3.8 14 3.3

MORROW 1 7.4  -  - - - - 1 7.4
MULTNOMAH 54 6.0 27 13 9 5 3.0 27 3.0
POLK 1 §  1.5  -  - - - - 1 1.5
SHERMAN  - -  -  - - - -  - -
TILLAMOOK 3 12.1 1 1 - - 4.0 2 8.1
UMATILLA 6 5.9 4 4 - - 4.0 2 2.0

UNION 1 3.5 1  - - 1 3.5  - -
WALLOWA  - -  -  - - - -  - -
WASCO 2 7.2 2  - 1 1 7.2  - -
WASHINGTON 25 4.2 12 9 2 1 2.0 13 2.2
WHEELER  - -  -  - - - -  - -
YAMHILL 4 3.8 2 1 - 1 1.9 2 1.9

- Quantity is zero.

¹ Rates per 1,000 births.

§ Rate is significantly different than state rate.

WARNING:  Rates based on less than 5 events are unreliable.

TABLE 23. INFANT DEATHS BY AGE AND COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995



Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics3 4

Index
A

Abortion. See Induced Termination of Pregnancy
Age of Mother 10

Unmarried Mothers 11
AIDS

Deaths 31
Alcohol

Births
by Reported Use of 13

Alcoholism
Deaths 31

Anencephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Arteries, Other Diseases of
Deaths 30

Arteriosclerosis
Deaths 31

B

Birth
Low Birthweight 22

Birth Order. See Order of Live Births
Birth Rate

by county 7
Births

by Age of Mother 10
by county 7, 22
by county of Occurrence 21
by Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
by Month Prenatal Care Began 16
by Order of Live Births 12
by Race 8
by Reported Use of

Alcohol 13
Illicit Substances 13
Tobacco 13

Delivery Attendant 20
Not Born in Hospital 20, 21
Unmarried Mothers 9

C

Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cerebrovascular Disease
Deaths 30

Certified Nurse Midwife
Delivery Attendant 20

Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 25

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
Deaths 30

Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 24

Cleft Lip/Palate
Congenital Malformations 25

Club Foot
Congenital Malformations 25

Congenital Anomalies
Deaths 31

Congenital Malformations 24, 25

D

Death
Leading Causes 31

Death Rate 7
Infant 33
Neonatal 33
Post-neonatal 33
Unintended Injuries 32

Deaths
by Age 28, 29
by county 7, 28, 29, 31
by Sex 28, 29
Home 32
Infant 33
Leading Causes of

by county 30
Motor Vehicle 32
Occupational 32
Public 32
Unintended Injuries 32

Delivery Attendant 20
Not Born in Hospital 20

Diabetes Mellitus
Deaths 30

Diaphragmatic Hernia
Congenital Malformations 25

Doctor of Osteopathy
Delivery Attendant 20

Down Syndrome
Congenital Malformations 25

Drugs
Births

by Reported Use of. See Illicit Substances

G

Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
Congenital Anomalies 25

H

Heart Disease
Deaths 30

Heart Malformations
Congenital Malformations 24

INDEX



Oregon Vital Statistics County Data 1995 3 5

Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
Deaths 31

Hispanic Origin (Maternal) 8
Homicide

Deaths 31
Hydrocephalus

Congenital Malformations 24
Hypertension

Deaths 31

I

Illicit Substances
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Inadequate Prenatal Care

by county 14
Unmarried Mothers 15

Induced Termination of Pregnancy
by Age Group of Mother 26

Infant Deaths
by age 33

Influenza & Pneumonia
Deaths 30

Insurance
Payment of Delivery 22

L

Leading Causes of Death 30
License Direct Entry Midwife

Delivery Attendant 20
Low Birthweight

Rates 23

M

Malformed Genitalia
Congenital Malformations 25

Malignant Neoplasms
Deaths 30

Maternal Hispanic Origin 8
Maternal Risk Factors

<12 Years Education 17
4+ Live Births 17
Age <18 17
Age >=35 17
Non-White 17
Tobacco Use 17
Unmarried Mothers 17

Medical Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20

Microcephalus
Congenital Malformations 24

Minors
Suicide Attempts 27

Musculoskeletal/integumental Anomalies
Congenital Malformations 25

N

Naturopathic Doctor
Delivery Attendant 20

Neonatal Deaths 33
Nephritis & Nephrosis

Deaths 31
Non-medical

Delivery Attendant 20

O

Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
Congenital Malformations 24

Order of Live Births 12

P

Parkinsonism
Deaths 31

Payment of Delivery 22
Perinatal Conditions

Deaths 31
Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly

Congenital Malformations 25
Population

Births 7
Deaths 7

Post-neonatal Deaths 33
Prenatal Care 14

by Month Began 16
Unmarried Mothers 15

Previous Births. See Order of Live Births
Public Insurance

Payment of Delivery 22

R

Race
Births 8

Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
Congenital Malformations 24

Registered Nurse
Delivery Attendant 20

Renal Agenesis
Congenital Malformations 25

Risk Count Frequency
by county 18
Percentage 19

Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

S

Self-pay
Payment of Delivery 22

Septicemia
Deaths 31

Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers



Spina Bifida/Meningocele
Congenital Malformations 24

Suicide
Deaths 30

Suicide Attempts
by Age 27
Minors 27

T

Tobacco
Births

by Reported Use of 13
Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia

Congenital Malformations 24

U

Unintended Injuries
Deaths 30, 32

Unmarried Mothers
Births 9
by Age of Mother 11
Inadequate Prenatal Care 15
Prenatal Care 15

Urogenital Anomalies, Other
Congenital Malformations 25

Oregon Health Division � Center for Health Statistics3 6





OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
HEALTH DIVISION
CENTER FOR DISEASE PREVENTION AND EPIDEMIOLOGY
CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS
Telephone:  (503) 731-4354
Suite 215
800 N.E. Oregon Street, #23
Portland, Oregon  97232

Bulk Rate
U.S. Postage

PAID
Portland, Oregon

Permit # 701


	Contents
	Table 1. Population, births and deaths by county of residence,  Oregon, 1995 
	Table 2. Resident births by maternal Hispanic origin, race, and  county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 3. Births to unmarried mothers by county of residence,  Oregon, 1995 
	Table 4. Resident births by age of mother and county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 5. Resident births to unmarried mothers by age OF MOTHER and county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 6. Resident births by order of live births, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 7. Births by reported use of ILLICIT substances, alcohol, or  tobacco, and county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 8. PRENATAL CARE BY MOTHER'S COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995 
	Table 9. PRENATAL CARE BY RESIDENT COUNTY FOR UNMARRIED MOTHERS, OREGON RESIDENTS, 1995 
	Table 10. RESIDENT BIRTHS BY Month prenatal care began, Oregon, 1995 
	TABLE 11. MATERNAL RISK FACTORS BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 
	TABLE 12. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES, BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 
	TABLE 13. RISK COUNT FREQUENCIES (PERCENTAGE), BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 
	TABLE 14. BIRTHS BY COUNTY OF OCCURRENCE, TYPE OF INSTITUTION, AND  DELIVERY ATTENDANT, OREGON, 1995 
	Table 15. payment of delivery BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 16. Low birthweight infants by county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	TABLE 17 CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS REPORTED ON BIRTH CERTIFICATES BY COUNTY OF RESIDENCE, OREGON, 1995 
	Table 18. Induced terminations of pregnancy occurring in Oregon  by residence and age group of patient, 1995 
	Table 19. Suicide attempts by age and county of residence, Oregon minors, 1995 
	Table 20. Deaths by age, sex, and county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 21. Leading causes of death by county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Table 23. Infant deaths by age and county of residence, Oregon, 1995 
	Index 

	Index
	A
	Abortion. See Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	Age of Mother  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	AIDS
	Deaths  

	Alcohol
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Alcoholism
	Deaths  

	Anencephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Arteries, Other Diseases of
	Deaths  

	Arteriosclerosis
	Deaths  


	B
	Birth
	Low Birthweight  

	Birth Order. See Order of Live Births
	Birth Rate
	by county  

	Births
	by Age of Mother  
	by county  
	by county of Occurrence  
	by Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	by Month Prenatal Care Began  
	by Order of Live Births  
	by Race  
	by Reported Use of
	Alcohol  
	Illicit Substances  
	Tobacco  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  
	Unmarried Mothers  


	C
	Central Nervous System Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cerebrovascular Disease
	Deaths  

	Certified Nurse Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Chromosomal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
	Deaths  

	Circulatory/Respiratory Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  

	Cleft Lip/Palate
	Congenital Malformations  

	Club Foot
	Congenital Malformations  

	Congenital Anomalies
	Deaths  

	Congenital Malformations  

	D
	Death
	Leading Causes  

	Death Rate  
	Infant  
	Neonatal  
	Post-neonatal  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Deaths
	by Age  
	by county  
	by Sex  
	Home  
	Infant  
	Leading Causes of
	by county  

	Motor Vehicle  
	Occupational  
	Public  
	Unintended Injuries  

	Delivery Attendant  
	Not Born in Hospital  

	Diabetes Mellitus
	Deaths  

	Diaphragmatic Hernia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Doctor of Osteopathy
	Delivery Attendant  

	Down Syndrome
	Congenital Malformations  

	Drugs
	Births
	by Reported Use of. See Illicit Substances



	G
	Gastrointestinal Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Anomalies  


	H
	Heart Disease
	Deaths  

	Heart Malformations
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hernia & Intestinal Obstruction
	Deaths  

	Hispanic Origin (Maternal)  
	Homicide
	Deaths  

	Hydrocephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Hypertension
	Deaths  


	I
	Illicit Substances
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Inadequate Prenatal Care
	by county  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Induced Termination of Pregnancy
	by Age Group of Mother  

	Infant Deaths
	by age  

	Influenza & Pneumonia
	Deaths  

	Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	L
	Leading Causes of Death  
	License Direct Entry Midwife
	Delivery Attendant  

	Low Birthweight
	Rates  


	M
	Malformed Genitalia
	Congenital Malformations  

	Malignant Neoplasms
	Deaths  

	Maternal Hispanic Origin  
	Maternal Risk Factors
	<12 Years Education  
	4+ Live Births  
	Age <18  
	Age >=35  
	Non-White  
	Tobacco Use  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Medical Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Microcephalus
	Congenital Malformations  

	Minors
	Suicide Attempts  

	Musculoskeletal/integumental Anomalies
	Congenital Malformations  


	N
	Naturopathic Doctor
	Delivery Attendant  

	Neonatal Deaths  
	Nephritis & Nephrosis
	Deaths  

	Non-medical
	Delivery Attendant  


	O
	Omphalocele/Gastroschisis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Order of Live Births  

	P
	Parkinsonism
	Deaths  

	Payment of Delivery  
	Perinatal Conditions
	Deaths  

	Polydactyly/Syndactyly/Adactyly
	Congenital Malformations  

	Population
	Births  
	Deaths  

	Post-neonatal Deaths  
	Prenatal Care  
	by Month Began  
	Unmarried Mothers  

	Previous Births. See Order of Live Births
	Public Insurance
	Payment of Delivery  


	R
	Race
	Births  

	Rectal Atresia/Stenosis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Registered Nurse
	Delivery Attendant  

	Renal Agenesis
	Congenital Malformations  

	Risk Count Frequency
	by county  
	Percentage  

	Risk Factors. See Maternal Risk Factors

	S
	Self-pay
	Payment of Delivery  

	Septicemia
	Deaths  

	Single Mothers. See Unmarried Mothers
	Spina Bifida/Meningocele
	Congenital Malformations  

	Suicide
	Deaths  

	Suicide Attempts
	by Age  
	Minors  


	T
	Tobacco
	Births
	by Reported Use of  


	Tracheo-Esophageal Fistula/Esophageal Atresia
	Congenital Malformations  


	U
	Unintended Injuries
	Deaths  

	Unmarried Mothers
	Births  
	by Age of Mother  
	Inadequate Prenatal Care  
	Prenatal Care  

	Urogenital Anomalies, Other
	Congenital Malformations  




